# CHAPTER 45—S.F.No.830

### [Coded]

An act relating to health care; requiring certain insurance policies and health care plans to provide benefits for health care services rendered in free standing ambulatory surgical centers.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [62A.153] HEALTH INSURANCE; FREE STANDING AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTERS. No policy or plan of health, medical, hospitalization, or accident and sickness insurance regulated under chapter 62A, or subscriber contract provided by a nonprofit health service plan corporation regulated under chapter 62C shall be issued, renewed, continued, delivered, issued for delivery or executed in this state, or approved for issuance or renewal in this state by the commissioner of insurance unless the policy, plan or contract specifically provides coverage for a health care treatment or service rendered by a free standing ambulatory surgical center or facilities offering ambulatory medical service 24 hours a day seven days a week, which are not part of a hospital, but have been reviewed and approved by the state board of health to provide the treatment or service, on the same basis as coverage provided for the same health care treatment or service rendered by a hospital.

Approved March 12, 1976.

#### CHAPTER 46—S.F.No.43

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 462.364: repealing Laws 1963, Chapter 405.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 462.364, is amended to read:

462.364 MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; REZONING; REPEAL. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 412.221, Subdivision 29, 462.01 to 462.11, 462.18 to 462.23, 465.21 to 465.25 and 471.26 to 471.33 are repealed. Inconsistent special laws and general laws of special application are superseded by sections 462.351 to 462.364 to the extent of inconsistency. Nothing in sections 462.351 to 462.364 is to be construed to affect, alter or modify the provisions of Special Laws of 1887, Chapter 108, or Laws 1933, Chapter 93; or Laws 1963, Chapter 405.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Sec. 2. Laws 1963, Chapter 405 is repealed.

Sec. 3. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 12, 1976.

#### CHAPTER 47—H.F.No.59

# [Coded]

An act relating to towns; authorizing towns to request the taking of a census by the secretary of state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 365, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 365, is amended by adding a section to read:

[365.61] TOWNS; CENSUS. In the year 1976 and in the year 1985 and every tenth year thereafter, a census may be taken as hereinafter provided. The town board shall pass a resolution requesting the taking of a census by the secretary of state and shall furnish the secretary of state a certified copy of the resolution, whereupon the secretary of state shall cause a census to be taken under his immediate supervision and rules and regulations as the secretary of state may prescribe, and shall certify the result thereof to the town board within three months of the receipt of the certified copy of the resolution. The expense of taking the census shall be paid by the town in which it is taken and the population of the town for all purposes shall be as determined by the census until the next federal census.

Approved March 19, 1976.

### CHAPTER 48-H.F.No.1904

An act relating to cemeteries; prohibiting certain activities on public and private cemeteries and Indian burial grounds; requiring the posting of Indian burial grounds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 307.08.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 307.08, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout